## Amendment 2 to Council Bill 1-2018

	BY:Greg FoxLegislative Day No: 2Date:February 5, 2018
	Amendment No. 2
1	(This amendment proposes to:
2	1. Allow higher capacity utilization thresholds under specified conditions; and
3	2. Redefine School Capacity Chart and School Region.)
4	
5	On page 9, strike beginning in line 3 with the colon and continuing through "([[ii]]2)
6	The" in line 7 and substitute " <u>THE</u> ".
7	
8	On page 9, in line 12, strike "elementary school regions and which".
9	
10	On page 22, in line 6, before the period, insert the following: "; OR THE PROJECTED
11	ENROLLMENT OF THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IS BELOW 110 PERCENT OF THE PROGRAM
12	CAPACITY OF THE SCHOOL AND THE PROJECTED ENROLLMENT OF THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
13	REGION IS BELOW 100 PERCENT OF THE PROGRAM CAPACITY OF THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
14	WITHIN THE REGION".
15	
16	On page 22, in line 8, before the period, insert the following: ": OR THE PROJECTED
17	ENROLLMENT OF THE MIDDLE SCHOOL IS BELOW 115 PERCENT OF THE PROGRAM CAPACITY
18	OF THE SCHOOL AND THE PROJECTED ENROLLMENT OF THE MIDDLE SCHOOL REGION IS
19	BELOW 100 PERCENT OF THE PROGRAM CAPACITY OF THE MIDDLE SCHOOLS WITHIN THE
20	<u>REGION</u> ".
21	
22	On page 22, in line 10, before the period, insert the following: ": OR THE PROJECTED
23	ENROLLMENT OF THE HIGH SCHOOL REGION IS BELOW 105 PERCENT OF THE PROGRAM
24	CAPACITY OF THE HIGH SCHOOLS WITHIN THE REGION".
25	
26	
27	

1

1	On page 24, strike lines 15-18, and substitute the following:
2	"(AH) SCHOOL CAPACITY CHART MEANS A CHART INDICATING, FOR EACH OF THE
3	FOLLOWING TEN YEARS:
4	(1) THE PROJECTED CAPACITY UTILIZATION RATE OF EACH ELEMENTARY,
5	MIDDLE AND HIGH SCHOOL;
6	(2) THE PROJECTED CAPACITY UTILIZATION RATE OF THE SCHOOL REGION FOR
7	EACH ELEMENTARY, MIDDLE AND HIGH SCHOOL; AND
8	(3) WHICH ELEMENTARY, MIDDLE, AND HIGH SCHOOLS ARE OPEN TO NEW
9	RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AND WHICH ARE CONSTRAINED TO NEW
10	RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.".
11	
12	Also on page 24, in lines 19-20, strike "ELEMENTARY SCHOOL REGION AND".
13	
14	Also on page 24, strike lines 23-24, and substitute the following:
15	"(AJ) SCHOOL REGION:
16	(1) ELEMENTARY SCHOOL REGION MEANS THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TO BE TESTED
17	AND THE NEAREST FIVE ADDITIONAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS.
18	(2) MIDDLE SCHOOL REGION MEANS THE MIDDLE SCHOOL TO BE TESTED AND THE
19	NEAREST THREE ADDITIONAL MIDDLE SCHOOLS.
20	(3) HIGH SCHOOL REGION MEANS THE HIGH SCHOOL TO BE TESTED AND THE NEAREST
21	TWO ADDITIONAL HIGH SCHOOLS.".
22	